PRINTED: 05/27/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION (X3	•	SURVEY PLETED
						C	· I
		315216	B. WING	_		11/2	22/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT CEDAR	GROVE			536 RIDGE ROAD		
					CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	FO	000			
		67942, 169146, 170266, 74531, 174713, 176577					
	STANDARD SURV	EY: 11/12-11/19/24					
	CENSUS: 175						
	SAMPLE SIZE: 35-	+3 closed records					
F 558 SS=D	determine compliar Requirements for L Complaint investiga during this survey. survey. Reasonable Accom	urvey was conducted to noe with 42 CFR Part 483, ong-Term Care Facilities. ations were also completed Deficiencies were cited for this amodations Needs/Preferences 3)	F 5	558			12/12/24
	services in the facil accommodation of preferences except endanger the health other residents. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation pertinent facility does that the facility faile within reach of residuals identified for 3 the accommodation #128, and #116), at following: 1. On 11/12/24 at 1	resident needs and when to do so would nor safety of the resident or NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and review of cuments, it was determined d to maintain the call bell dents. This deficient practice of 35 residents reviewed for nof needs (Resident #108, and was evidenced by the			F558 Reasonable Accommodations Needs/Preferences CFR(s): 483.10(e 483.10(e)(3) The right to reside and receive services in the facility with reasonable accommodation of reside needs and preferences except when to so would endanger the health or safet the resident or other residents. 1. Residents #108, #128 and #116 we all observed to be found to baye their	ent to do ety of	
ABODATOR		#108 in bed on a Westoner 254(0)(IATURE		all observed to be found to have their		(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

Electronically Signed

01/10/2025

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT CEDAR GROVE So RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DETICIENCIES SOR RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 PRIFERY TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DETICIENCIES CECAN GROVE, NJ 07009 PROVIDER SLAN OF CORRECTION (ECAN DEPICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (ECAN DEPICIENCY WIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (ECAN DEPICIENCY) The surveyor observed the resident's call bell (a bell used to summon staff for assistance) was affixed to the right upper enabler and dangling down towards the floor, not within his/her reach. The surveyor reviewed the medical record for Resident #108. A review of the resident's Admission Record reflected that Resident #108 was admitted to the facility with diagnoses that included but were not limited to 1000 page				СОМ	E SURVEY IPLETED		
COMPLETE CARE AT CEDAR GROVE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PERCEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 558 Continued From page 1 mattress with [N] EX Order 28.4(b)(1) The surveyor observed the resident's call bell (a bell used to summon staff for assistance) was affixed to the right upper enabler and dangling down towards the floor, not within his/her reach. The surveyor reviewed the medical record for Resident #108. A review of the resident's Admission Record reflected that Resident #108 was admitted to the facility with diagnoses that included but were not limited to properly placed within their reach. No other deficient practices were found. DON/ designee educated all facility staff on proper call bell placement weekly for 4 weeks, then twice a month for 4 months, and then monthly for 4 months, and the monthly for 4 months, and then monthly for 4 months, and then m			315216	B. WING			I
FREETIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 558 Continued From page 1 mattress with NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) The surveyor observed the resident's call bell (a bell used to summon staff for assistance) was affixed to the right upper enabler and dangling down towards the floor, not within his/her reach. The surveyor reviewed the medical record for Resident #108. A review of the resident's Admission Record reflected that Resident #108 was admitted to the facility with diagnoses that included but were not limited to the resident #108 was admitted to the facility with diagnoses that included but were not limited to the resident #108 was admitted to the facility with diagnoses that included but were not limited to the facility with diagnoses that included but were not limited to the facility with diagnoses that included but were not limited to the facility with diagnoses that included but were not limited to the facility with diagnoses that included but were not limited to the facility with diagnoses that included but were not limited to the facility with diagnoses that included but were not limited to the facility with diagnoses that included but were not limited to the facility with diagnoses that included but were not limited to the facility with diagnoses that included but were not limited to the facility with diagnoses that included but were not limited to the facility with diagnoses that included but were not limited to the facility with diagnoses that included but were not limited to the facility with diagnoses that included but were not limited to the facility with diagnoses that included but were not limited to the facility with diagnoses that included but were not limited to the facility with diagnoses that included but were not limited to the facility with diagnoses that included but were not limited to the facility with diagnoses that included but were not limited to the facility with diagnoses that included but were not limited to the facility with diagnoses that included but were not li			GROVE		536 RIDGE ROAD		
bells not within the reach of the residents. All three residents had their call bell placement corrected immediately so that the bell used to summon staff for assistance) was affixed to the right upper enabler and dangling down towards the floor, not within his/her reach. The surveyor reviewed the medical record for Resident #108. A review of the resident's Admission Record reflected that Resident #108 was admitted to the facility with diagnoses that included but were not limited to limit	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION
observed Resident #128 in bed on New York Total Paragraph (New York To	F 558	mattress with NJ E The surveyor obse bell used to summe affixed to the right down towards the f The surveyor revier Resident #108. A review of the resi reflected that Resid facility with diagnos limited to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) (NJ Ex and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) (NJ Ex and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of Reside Data Set (MDS) and revealed R NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). A review of Reside Plan (CP) included resident had NJ Ex interventions to tell placed; and to be of 2. On 11/13/24 at 1 observed Resident mattress with the oright side of the ber	x Order 26.4(b)(1) rved the resident's call bell (a on staff for assistance) was upper enabler and dangling floor, not within his/her reach. wed the medical record for dent #108 was admitted to the ses that included but were not (NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) (b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) (b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Int #108's Annual Minimum assessment tool dated desident #108 had a session and a desident #108 had a session and a desident #108 further revealed as dependent on staff for the MDS further revealed as dependent where items are consistent. 2:00 PM, the surveyor (#128 in bed on (NJEX ORDER 26.4(b)(1)) all bell dangling down on the detween the upper enabler	F 5	bells not within the reach of All three residents had their placement corrected immediate bell was within their reactions. All residents have the paffected by this deficient procession of the placed by this deficient procession of the placed within their call bell placed within their reach. Note that the placed within their reach. Note that the placed within their reach of the placed within their reach. Note that the placement of the placement	ir call bell ediately so that ach. potential to be ractice ents was were no other ls not properly lo other und. all facility staff ent. designee will ll placement wice a month nthly for 4 scussed with Pl meetings.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COMPLE	
		315216	B. WING _		- 1	22/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	Continued From pa	age 2	F 55	8		
	reflected that the R facility with diagnos	nt #128's Admission Record desident was admitted to the ses that included but were not der 26.4(b)(1), [MEX ORGET 25.4(0)] and				
	revealed R and NJ E MDS further reveal	ont #128's quarterly MDS dated desident #128 had NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) The ed that the resident was for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)				
	that indicated the rewith interventions to	nt 128's CP included a focus esident had a NUEX COURT 25-4(0) affecting the NUEX COURT 25-4(0)(1) because the call bell on the NUEX COURT 25-4(b)(1).				
	Certified Nursing A Resident #128's ca room and observed the right side of the enabler and the ma Resident's reach. I should have placed resident's reach as	10 PM, the surveyor and ssistant (CNA #1) assigned to are, entered the resident's did the call bell dangling down on a bed between the upper attress, not within the The CNA stated that she did the call bell within the the resident was unable to bell was their only means of ssistance.				
	observed Resident mattress with the c resident's bed. The Resident #116 who usually use their ca	2:05 PM, the surveyor #116 in bed on NEX OTHER PROPERTY. all bell on the floor under the surveyor interviewed o stated that he/she would hall bell to call for staff of were unable to locate it				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUIL	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
315216 B. WIN	S	C 11/22/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT CEDAR GROVE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	,
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TA	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU	LD BE COMPLÉTION
A review of Resident #116's Admission Record reflected that the Resident was admitted to the facility with diagnoses that included but were not limited to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). A review of Resident #116's quarterly MDS dated revealed Resident #116's quarterly MDS dated revealed Resident #116's quarterly was NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). A review of Resident #116's Quarterly MDS dated resident #116 had a BIMS score of was not out of 15" which indicated the resident was at was was was was was was well within their reach and a CP which included a focus that indicated Resident #116 had NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) with interventions to keep the call bell within their reach and a CP which included a focus that indicated Resident #116 had NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) with interventions to place the call bell near the resident's and to move the resident's so that he/she could feel the call bell was within reach. On 11/13/24 at 12:22 PM, the surveyor accompanied by the US FOIA (b)(6) entered Resident #116's room. The observed the call bell should always be kept within the resident's reach. On 11/13/24 at 12:33 PM, the surveyor interviewed the CNA (CNA #2) assigned to Resident #116's care who confirmed she should have ensured the call bell was placed within the resident's reach.	558	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		INSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315216	B. WING			l	C 22/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		536 R	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE IDGE ROAD AR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	the above observat Administration. The	PM, the surveyor discussed ions and concerns with the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) call bells should be placed	F 5	58			
	NJAC 8:39- 31.8 (c Services Provided I CFR(s): 483.21(b)(Meet Professional Standards	F6	58			12/12/24
	The services provided as outlined by the commustive (i) Meet professional This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative review, it was determaintain profession practice for not followed in the medications with pareviewed (Resident was evidenced by the was evidenced by the was evidenced by the was evidenced for the "The practice of nunurse is defined as responsibilities with casefinding; reinfor teaching program the counseling and provestorative care, under the community of the counseling and provestorative care, under the counseling and the counse	rsey Statutes Annotated, Title rsing Board. The Nurse State of New Jersey states: rsing as a licensed practical performing tasks and in the framework of cing the patient and family prough health teaching, health vision of supportive and der the direction of a licensed or otherwise legally		Pr 48 48 Th fac sta 1. ree fac sta fol wi ree	658 Services Provided Meet rofessional Standards F658 CFR(63.21(b)(3)(i) 83.21(b)(3) Comprehensive Care ne services provided or arranged cility, as outlined by the comprehensive plan, must- (i) Meet profession andards of quality. Based on observation, interview cord review, it was determined the cility failed to maintain profession andards of nursing practice for no allowing physician orders for medicath parameters for 1 of 1 resident viewed (Resident # 148). There we to the resident due of the resident sin-house on medicath parameters. No additional deficition in the resident sin-house on medicath parameters. No additional deficition in the resident sin-house on medicath parameters.	Plans by the ensive hal w, and at the al ot cations vere to this hducted tions	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI		COMF		E SURVEY PLETED
		315216	B. WING				C 22/2024
COMPLE	TE CARE AT CEDAR			53	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 36 RIDGE ROAD EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	The surveyor review Resident #148 that According to the Orr Resident # 148 had NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) The NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Administration Reconseveral dates that the medication should date of NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) The surveyor interview on 11/15/24 at the medication should date of NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) The surveyor interview on 11/15/24 at the medication should date of NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) The surveyor interview on 11/15/24 at the medication was addressed to the medication was addressed t	wed the medical records for revealed the following: der Summary Report an order dated process of the second secon	F6	58	practices were identified. The did not follow the physician sorder in-serviced and re-educated on administering medications with parameters. 2. All residents on medications with parameters have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. 3. Director of nursing/ designee educated all nurses on following physicians orders and administering medications with parameters. 4. Director of nursing or designee conduct audits reviewing all physici orders to ensure they are being following correctly. Audits will be conducted for 4 weeks, then twice a month for months, and then monthly for 4 mo Findings will be reviewed with the Great during the QAPI meetings. The QAPI committee will determine the for any further action.	with ans owed weekly 4 nths.	
	CFR(s): 483.25(i) § 483.25(i) Respirat	ostomy Care and Suctioning tory care, including and tracheal suctioning.	F6	95			12/12/24
		sure that a resident who					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	PLETED
		315216	B. WING				2/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 36 RIDGE ROAD EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	needs respiratory of care and tracheal secare, consistent with practice, the compression of this secare plan, the resident of this secare plan, the resident of the secare plan, the resident of this secare plan, the secare plan of the secare p	are, including tracheostomy uctioning, is provided such h professional standards of ehensive person-centered ents' goals and preferences, subpart. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, record review, nent facility documents, it was a facility failed to: a.) ensure (1)(1) was stored in ection control measures for 1 sident #55) and b.) administer cording to the physician's order. Resident #28, #160 and fice was evidenced by the respective of New Jersey states: raing as a registered is defined as diagnosing and ponses to actual and potential onal health problems, through ase-finding, health teaching, and provision of care torative of life and wellbeing, ical regimens as prescribed by wise legally authorized	F 6	695	F695 Respiratory care, including tracheostomy care and tracheal suctioning. F695 CFR 483.25(i) Respiratory care, including tracheoscare and tracheal suctioning. The famust ensure that a resident who ne respiratory care, including tracheoscare and tracheal suctioning, is prosuch care, consistent with professions standards of practice, the comprehensional person-centered care plan, the resignals, and preferences. 1. Resident #55 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) with was removed from room Residents #28,160 along with #273 order were checked and nurse adjusted correct was as prescribe in the The was consistents were immediated adjusted to match the physician structure adverse effects related to the incommendation. 2. All residents have the potential traffected by the deficient practice.	acility eds tomy vided onal ensive dents' along m. sted to mar. for the y order. ny rect	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		315216	B. WING			22/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TE CARE AT CEDAR SUMMARY STA	GROVE ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR	ODE	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	REGULATORY OR L	y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) age 7 performing tasks and	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) all nurses regarding active p	APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION DATE
	responsibilities with finding; reinforcing program through he counseling, and progrestorative care, understorative	the patient and family teaching ealth teaching, health position of supportive and order the direction of a clicensed or otherwise legally an or dentist." 12:00 PM, the surveyor #55 in bed with a surveyor #55 in bed with a surveyor order 26.4(b)(1) dated 6.4(b)(1) the surveyor was not stored in 5 stated that he/she used the light for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). wed the medical record for dmission Record, the resident eracility with diagnoses that not limited to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and ated NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and Atended NJ Ex Order 2		orders and proper storage of equipment when not in use. All licensed nurses educated administering oxygen therap verifying physician orders. 4. Director of Nursing/Design physician orders for 4 reside oxygen orders weekly x 4 with monthly x 3. The results of these findings presented to the Administrat QAPI meetings.	of respiratory d on the by and gnee will audit ents with eeks and	

	ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING COM		E SURVEY PLETED				
		315216	B. WING			1	C 22/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 36 RIDGE ROAD EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	Continued From pa	age 8	F6	95			
	Report (OSR) refle	or NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)					
	On 11/13/24 at 11:3 Resident #55 in his wheelchair. The su	30 AM, the surveyor observed the room seated in a rveyor observed the west of					
	accompanied by th (LPN #1) entered to observed that the bag was dated facility policy was for every Wednesday	40 AM the surveyor e Licensed Practical Nurse the resident's room and stores in a plastic core the NURSON #1 stated that the by the night nurses. LPN #1 she should have checked it carded the					
	observed Resident closed. The survey	12:20 PM, the surveyor #28 in bed with their eyes or observed the or observed the or of the or o					
	The surveyor review Resident #28.	wed the medical record for					
	was admitted to the included but were r	dmission Record, the resident e facility with diagnoses that not limited to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) (26.4(b)(1), NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), (b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)					
	The guarterly MDS	dated NJ EX Order 25.4() reflected a					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X A. BUILDING			X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
	315216	B. WING		11	/ 22/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT CEDAR GROVE		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE P	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (E.			CORRECTION ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE Y)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A review of the resident's CP area that indicated the reside as needed. The intermonitor for signs and symptom and report to and report to and report to and report to a seeded (PRN) for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) as needed (PRN) for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) as needed (PRN) for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). 3. On 11/14/24 at 10:25 AM, observed Resident #160 in the a wheelchair. The surveyor of wearing a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). The surveyor reviewed the management of the Admission F was admitted to the facility wincluded but were not limited NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) are at that indicated the resident #55's cognition was A review of the resident's CP area that indicated the resident interventions included administration.	included a focus ent used serventions included oms of serventions included on served an order 26.4(b)(1). The surveyor neir room, seated in observed the resider NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and consider the servention of servention	nt 1)	95		

		COM	E SURVEY PLETED				
		315216	B. WING				C 22/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 36 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	A review of the NJE for NJ Ex Order 26 every shift for NJ E with a start date of On 11/14/24 at 10:3 accompanied by LF room. LPN #2 confat NJE OWNER O	Gorder 26.4(b)(1) reflected an order .4(b)(1)) x Order 26.4(b)(1)) 30 AM, the surveyor PN #2 entered Resident #160's irmed that the Secondar 26.4 was set time LPN #2 reviewed the PO, order for Secondar 26.4(b)(1) for a morning rounds, but was so eglected to check it this 4 PM, the surveyor discussed ions and concerns with the EU.S. FOIA (b) (6) Physician orders should be ould be changed and dated be stored in a plastic bag for	F6	695	DEFICIENCY)		
	was set to NJ Ex Or resident was awake On 11/14/24 at 1:17 the resident lying in was o	The e and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) The e and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) 7 PM, the surveyor observed a bed NJ Execonder 26.4(b)(1) and set to NJ Execonder 26.4(b)(1) Wed the medical record for					
	Resident #273.						

	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING COM		СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED			
		315216	B. WING			1	C 22/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		53	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6 RIDGE ROAD EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	According to the Acsheet, an admission admitted to the faci included NJ Ex Order 26.4(NJ Ex	dmission Record (AR; or face in summary), the resident was allity with diagnoses that the resident was determined was order 26.4(b)(1). The review of the MDS and required was order 26.4(b)(1). The order 26.4(b)(1). The order was initiated continued on was checked or an injection of the model of the model of the was checked or an injection or was determined on was checked or an injection or was determined on was checked or an injection or was determined on was checked or an injection of the model of the mo	F	695			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	NITIEICATION NI IMPED:		CONSTRUCTION	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315216	B. WING				C 22/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			53	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6 RIDGE ROAD EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	1	22/2027	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	On 11/14/24 at 1:2 U.S. FOIA (b) (6)) entered observe the reside the resident and wroom. At that time, the user Foia (b) (e) eMAR together where the morning visit of was that the nurse the morning visit of was that the nurse the morning visit of was that the resident was set accorded. At 1:23 PM, the suback into the resident into the resident into the resident into the resident into the same result, NU EX Order 26.4(b)(1) At 1:30 PM, the user responsible walked in with anothe same result, NU EX Order 26.4(b)(1) At 1:30 PM, the user responsible walked in with anothe same result, NU EX Order 26.4(b)(1) At 1:30 PM, the user responsible walked in with anothe same result, NU EX Order 26.4(b)(1) At 1:30 PM, the user responsible walked in with anothe same result, NU EX Order 26.4(b)(1) At 1:30 PM, the user responsible walked in with anothe same result, NU EX Order 26.4(b)(1) At 1:30 PM, the user responsible walked in with anothe same result, NU EX Order 26.4(b)(1) At 1:30 PM, the user responsible walked in with anothe same result, NU EX Order 26.4(b)(1) At 1:30 PM, the user responsible walked in with anothe same result, NU EX Order 26.4(b)(1) At 1:30 PM, the user responsible walked in with anothe same result, NU EX Order 26.4(b)(1)	as ordered. O PM, the surveyor and the Resident #273's room to nt's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), greeted alked out of the resident's FOIA (b) (6) confirmed with the J Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was set to and the surveyor reviewed the ich reflected an order for lie stated that the expectation should have checked during f each room and ensured the ling to the physician's order. rveyor and the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) sident that she had to Sident t	F	695				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315216	B. WING			I	C 22/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		53	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6 RIDGE ROAD EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		2027
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES FICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DRY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 695	, the surveyoregarding the failure order for the services for Reside. On 11/18/24 at 12:1 survey team, the stated that order from the physistem order from the physistem orders were followed. A review of the facil Administering Meditincluded the following. Policy Statement: Note in a safe and timely Policy Interpretation 2. medications must accordance with the required time. A review of the provided the following: The purpose of this guidelines for safe of Preparation 1. Verify that there is procedure. Review facility protocol for other the survey facility protocol for other the survey of the procedure. Review facility protocol for other the survey of the procedure. Review facility protocol for other the survey of the survey facility protocol for other the survey of the survey facility protocol for other the survey of the survey of the procedure. Review facility protocol for other the survey of the survey of the survey of the survey of the procedure.	the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) and the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) r discussed the concerns to to follow the physician's d to maintain the SEX OTHER PROPERTY. Ints #55, #28, #160 and #273. If PM, in the presence of the second the USE OTHER PROPERTY. If the nurse who received the secian should have adjusted (b)(1) for the resident and the ensured the physician's ed. Ity provided policy, cation, updated on 1/2024 ng: Medications are administered manner, and as prescribed. In and Implementation: It be administered in the orders, including any Inded facility policy Oxygen ed/revised 11/2018 included In procedure is to provide poxygen administration. It is a physician's order for this the physician's orders or oxygen administration. It is a physician's order for this the physician's orders or oxygen administration. In the physician's orders or oxygen administration. In the physician's order for this oxygen administration. In the physician's order for this oxygen administration. In the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) In th	F6	695			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
		315216	B. WING			l	22/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 36 RIDGE ROAD EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	NJAC 8:39-11.2(b) Pharmacy Srvcs/Pr	27.1(a) ocedures/Pharmacist/Records	F 6				12/12/24
55 = D	drugs and biologica them under an agre §483.70(f). The fac personnel to admin						
	pharmaceutical ser that assure the acc dispensing, and adr	ures. A facility must provide vices (including procedures urate acquiring, receiving, ministering of all drugs and the needs of each resident.					
		Consultation. The facility ain the services of a licensed					
	. , , ,	des consultation on all ision of pharmacy services in					
		olishes a system of records of ion of all controlled drugs in nable an accurate					
	order and that an actis maintained and p This REQUIREMEN by:	rmines that drug records are in ecount of all controlled drugs eriodically reconciled. NT is not met as evidenced					
	Based on observat	ion, interview, and record			F755 Pharmacy Services		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315216	B. WING			11/2	22/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u>' </u>	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
001151	TE 04 DE 4T 0ED 4	000/5		5	36 RIDGE ROAD		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT CEDAR	RGROVE		C	EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROPROPRIES OF THE APPROPROPROPRIES OF THE APPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPRO	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	review, it was deter provide pharmace with professional signs and ad c.) a supportion was ava. The deficient practice of two (2) medication can medication storage evidenced as follows: Reference: New Jets. Chapter 11. Nu Practice Act for the "The practice of nu professional nurse treating human responsibilities and emotisuch services as chealth counseling, supportive to or reand executing medication or dentise. Reference: New Jets. Chapter 11. Nu Practice Act for the physical and emotisuch services as chealth counseling, supportive to or reand executing medical and emotisuch services as chealth counseling. Reference: New Jets, Chapter 11. Nu Practice Act for the "The practice of nu nurse is defined as responsibilities with finding; reinforcing program through he counseling and procurse is defined as responsibilities with finding; reinforcing program through he counseling and procurse is defined as responsibilities with finding; reinforcing program through he counseling and procurse is defined as responsibilities with finding; reinforcing program through he counseling and procurse is defined as responsibilities with finding; reinforcing program through he counseling and procurse is defined as responsibilities with finding; reinforcing program through he counseling and procurse is defined as responsibilities with finding; reinforcing program through he counseling and procurse is defined as responsibilities with finding; reinforcing program through he counseling and procurse is defined as responsibilities with finding and procurse is defined as responsibilities with	ermined that the facility failed to utical services in accordance standards to assure that a.) were stored in a tamper and ant packaging, b) accurate ministration of medication that was ordered by the ilable for administration. Itices were identified for one (1) ion rooms and two (2) of four its inspected during the e and observation and was we: Persey Statutes Annotated, Title arising Board. The Nurse is State of New Jersey states: arising as a registered is defined as diagnosing and sponses to actual and potential ional health problems, through the estorative of life and wellbeing, and provision of care storative of life and wellbeing, dical regimens as prescribed by twise legally authorized	F 7	755	1. The opened NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) wimmediately removed and discarded No residents were found to be affect this deficient practice. LPN #2 was educated on the import of administering NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) all medications as per MD orders a within the protocol time frame. LPN #3 was educated on the import of administering NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) medications as per the MD order a ordered dosage. The residents were assessed for a adverse effects due to the early administration of the medication and medication not being administered MD order. The physician was notifit the occurrences. The residents we harm or affected by this deficient position of the medication of the medication and correct dosing. 3. Director of nursing and/or design Inservice all staff on timely med administration and correct dosing. director of nurses will Inservice all the nurses on Federal Regulation F-75 related to pharmacy services, procand records. 4. The director of nursing/ designeer andom weekly med passes for 2 minus process of the physical process of the pr	rtance and all nd as the ed of reactice. The che sedures will do ourses	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315216	B. WING _		11	/22/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	registered nurse of authorized physicia 1. On 11/15/22 at 9 of the medication rethe surveyor with the surveyor with the (LPN #1) observed -NJ Ex Order 26.44 without an outer part of the surveyor, the Uthat the NJEX Order 28.4(b)(1)	r licensed or otherwise legally an or dentist." 2:27 AM, during the inspection oom located on the Licensed Practical Nurse#1 the following Licensed Practical Nurse#1 is the following Licensed Pract	F 75	months. The director of ne submit data in the QAPI n		
	LPN #2, the survey medication inspect mounted, double to cart B (narcotic book At that time, the survey NJ Ex Order 26.4(Individually package tablets. At that time, the survey was a survey of the s	9:36 AM, in the presence of yor began the New order 2010 ion, which was stored in a pocked portion of the medication of the medication of located on New Order 2010 ion. Inveyor and LPN #2 observed in the medicate Release of the medications is multidose card containing ied medications) contained institute Individual Patient (1) Administration Record vology for Resident #135's				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315216	B. WING _		- 1	/22/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 balance of table administering nurse the electronic Medi (eMAR) together w NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 day for table discrepancy). The admin 6:00 AM, 11:00 AM At that time, the su tablet discrepancy that the resident hat the resident hat the resident hat the resident hat 1:00 AM (3 hours 6:00 AM) as oppossible order of that she had not interplained that since the physician's order to sign for the administration at 9:00 the physician's order to the administration earlier to be properly asset declining inventory immediately after s from the Metal of the administration.	tablet which reflected a tes and was last signed by the e on 11/15/24 at 6:00 AM. rveyor and LPN #2 reviewed faction Administration Record thich revealed an order for many give 1 tablet four times a core 26.4(0)(1), and was started on a stration schedule was for 1, 4:00 PM and 10:00 PM. rveyor questioned the one (1) of the count. LPN #2 stated and requested for their than scheduled and it was the eceive their medication when administered the medication is after the scheduled dose at the dot the physician's set of the physician. LPN #2 e she administered the AM, which was earlier than er, the eMAR would not allow	F 75	5		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3	OMPLETED
		315216	B. WING	i		C 11/22/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	ODE	11/22/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	in the presence of the NJ Exorder 26.4(b)(1) At that time, the sure Resident #70's dec NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) At that time, the sure Resident #70's dec NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) declining inventory -on NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) removedon NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) removed. At that time, the sure eMAR which removed. At that time, the sure eMAR which removed. At that time, the sure eMAR which removed. In the admir PM. -NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) time a day for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) time a day for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) time a day for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) time a day for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) time a day for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) time a day for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) time a day for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) time a day for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) time a day for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) time a day for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) time a day for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) time a day for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)	LPN #3, the surveyor began ation inspection, which was		755		
		3 confirmed with the surveyor istered two (2) tablets of the				

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION . BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315216	B. WING			1 11	C /22/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			536	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE RIDGE ROAD DAR GROVE, NJ 07009	,	722721	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPE DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(order since the phasupply. The LPN # medication was averagency back-udid not call the phyadminister double On 11/15/24 at 10: the surveyor, the that the nurses should administering double administering double hysician order who will be a complete that the reside medication before requested for the requested for t	1) on New Order 2540 to for the New Order 2540 to for the armacy had not sent the 3 stated she was unsure if the ailable as part of the up supply. LPN #3 stated she visician for an order to of the dose of New Order 26.4(b)(1) 27 AM, during an interview with S. FOIA (b) (6) 10 stated build not have been ble the dose against the ble the dose against the lich caused the inventory for 10 to be cut shorter, that would not not have enough the next refill. The surveyor receipt of the New Order 26.4(b)(1) 4 PM, in the presence of the S. FOIA (b) (6) 1 the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) 2 and the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) 3 and the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) 3 order 26.4(b)(1)	F 7	755				
	packaging that pro contamination, the #135's medication scheduled order at that Resident #70's physician was ava On 11/18/24 at 12:	that was not in a standard tected against tampering and administration of Resident ahead of the physician's not the facility's failure to ensure a medication ordered by the ilable for administration.						

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l · ·	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315216	B. WING		1	C 22/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	1 111	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	the stated that Resident #135's me education to inform for early administrated appropriate. Additionally regarding Resident nurses were educated an order was not as were instructed to esupervisors after hamore than once. No provided. A review of the provided. A review of the provided and policy that the medications and biologicals shall be containers, or other they are received. A review of the facile Administering Medications and biologicals shall be containers, or other they are received. A review of the facile Administering Medications and timely Policy Statement: No in a safe and timely Policy Interpretation 2. medications must be desired as a state of the same	at the nurse who administered edication was given an and obtain a physician's order ation of the SUEX ORDER 20.4(0)(1) when onally, the STATE ST	F 7	55		
	NJAC 8:39-29.2 (d) 29.6(a)29.7(c) Free of Medication CFR(s): 483.45(f)(1	Error Rts 5 Pront or More	F 7	59		12/12/24

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	la di) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315216	B. WING		11/22/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATI DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION E DATE
F 759	Continued From p	age 21	F 759	e e	
	percent or greater	nsure that its- ication error rates are not 5 ;			
	by: Based on observareview, it was determined that all me without error of 5% medication observathe surveyor observations to four opportunities, and which resulted in a 7.41%. This deficitione (1) of three (3 administered by or and was evidence) On 11/14/23 at 9:00 the U.S. FOIA (b) medications for Reference	01 AM, the surveyor observed (6) prepare esident #64. The medications		1. LPN 1 administered to resident #64 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and NJ Ex Order 26.4(t) without food. Per the MD order both should have been given with food The nurse was immediately educated the importance of following the physici orders. The resident was immediately assesse for potential adverse effects from the medication being administered without food. The resident was not affected by this deficient practice. 2. All residents have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice.	o)(1) r l. on an ed
	nouth two times and a Give with two stars and and and and and a Give with a day for MEX order 26.4 The order was stars at 9:06 AM, the medications in the	(b)(1)), give 1 tablet by day for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) food. The order was started on (b)(1) , 1 tablet by mouth one time (40)(1) Give with food.		 The director of nursing/designee educated all licensed nurses on meds that need to be given with food. A list of common medications requiring food has been provided to all nurses. The nurse identified with the deficient practice will be med passed by the Director of Nursing or designee 2 time per month x1 month then once a month 3 months. Med Pass results will be reviewed in QAPI with IDT team and we recommend if any further action is 	of as nt s th x

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315216	B. WING _		I	22/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	was observed a cup of water. At the was not in the hallw the resident's room surveyor that they have to administ resident's room. The resident to administ resident. The surve asked to speak with resident's room. At 9:11 AM, the surther resident's electron. At 9:11 AM, the surther resident's electron. At 9:11 AM, the surther resident's electron. The eMAR revealed scheduled to be ad 5:30 PM and had in that included "Take had an affixed caute "take with food". The eMAR also revealed scheduled to be ad instructions for administructions for administructions for administructions. At that time, after resident, and the scheduled to be ad instructions for administructions.	with a cup of medications and nat time, the breakfast truck vay. and the surveyor entered. Resident #64 informed the nad not eaten breakfast that reakfast tray was not in the electron proceeded towards the ter the medications to the eyor stopped the eyor stopped the eyor stopped the eyor stopped the eyor and outside the eyor mand the eyor and the bingo ard containing individually ons) together. If that exercises we was ministered at 8:30 AM and estructions for administration with food". The bingo card ionary label that indicated eviewing the eMAR and the eviewing the eMAR and the	F 75	needed.		
	the administered on an could have caused	e surveyor, the userow stated that should not be empty stomach because it NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), and that the ve caused NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1).				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315216	B. WING			1	C 22/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		536 RIDGE F	ROAD ROVE, NJ 07009	1 1111	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EA	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL SS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	On 11/14/24 at 1:14 survey team, the U., , the surveyoregarding the medic On 11/18/24 at 12:1 survey team, the stated that the stated that proper administration required to be administered should have followed of the physician's on A review of the facil Administering Medical included the following Policy Statement: Note that the state of the physician's on the physician's	PM, in the presence of the S. FOIA (b) (6) the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) the U.S. FOIA (b) (6)) and the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) r discussed the concerns cation pass errors observed. 7 PM, in the presence of the and the second the was educated on on of medications that were instered with food. The second the medications should have as ordered and the ed the cautionary that was part order. ity provided policy, cation, updated on 1/2024 ng: Medications are administered manner, and as prescribed. In and Implementation: It be administered in the orders, including any	F 7	59			

New Jersey Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. BUILDING:		C	
		060720	B. WING			, 2/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT CEDAR	GROVE 536 RIDG	E ROAD ROVE, NJ (17009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROINCE DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
S 560	Standards in the No Code, Chapter 8:38 Long Term Care Fa submit a plan of co completion date, fo that the plan is impleficiencies may reaccordance with the Administrative Cod Enforcement of Lic 8:39-5.1(a) Mandat The facility shall co	compliance with the ew Jersey Administrative D, Standards for Licensure of acilities. The facility must rection, including a reach deficiency and ensure lemented. Failure to correct esult in enforcement action in e Provisions of the New Jersey e, Title 8, Chapter 43E, ensure Regulations. ory Access to Care mply with applicable Federal, vs, rules, and regulations.	S 560			12/13/24
	by: Based on observation pertinent facility do determined the facility does not required minimum of ratios as mandated. This deficient practiful following: Reference: NJ Statement 112. An Act concernursing homes and Revised Statutes. Be It Enacted by	NT is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and review of cumentation, it was lity failed to maintain the direct care staff-to-resident by the state of New Jersey, ice was evidenced by the requirement, CHAPTER ning staffing requirements for supplementing Title 30 of the of the Senate and General atte of New Jersey: C.30:13-18		S Tag 560 1. No residents were identified no immediately affected by the failure provide minimum staffing levels. 2. All residents have the potential affected by this deficient practice. 3. The Staffing coordinator will in Director of nursing or designee of issues that result in insufficient stallevels. This will be reported as soon	e to al to be aform any affing	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Electronically Signed

TITLE

(X6) DATE 01/10/25

New Jersey Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE : COMPL	
			A. BUILDING.			
		060720	B. WING		11/2	2/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT CEDAR	GROVE 536 RIDG CEDAR G	E ROAD ROVE, NJ (77009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa		S 560	nossible. Any staffing deficiencies	will be	
	1. a. Notwithsta requirements as ma every nursing home P.L.1976, c.120 (C. to P.L.1971, c.136 (maintain the followi-to-resident ratios: (1) one certified residents for the da (2) one direct oresidents for the every fewer than half of a certified nurse aide shall be signed in to aide and shall perform and (3) one direct oresidents for the nigdirect care staff me certified nurse aide aide duties b. Upon any expant the nursing home, the exempt from any in ratios for a period of the date of the expand.	equirements for nursing homes and any other staffing any be established by law, as defined in section 2 of 30:13-2) or licensed pursuant (C.26:2H-1 et seq.) shall any minimum direct care staff di nurse aide to every eight by shift; are staff member to every 10 ening shift, provided that no all staff members shall be so, and each staff member to work as a certified nurse form certified nurse aide duties; are staff member to every 14 and shift, provided that each and perform certified nurse and perform certified nurse and perform certified nurse to work as a and perform certified nurse and perform certified nurse to work as a and perform certified nurse to work as a and perform certified nurse to work as a and perform certified nurse to staffing of nine consecutive shifts from ansion of the resident census.		possible. Any staffing deficiencies filled prior to the start of the shift wassociates or agency as needed. facility is holding monthly job fairs increase available staff pools and referral bonuses to staff for referratacility also has hired a recruitment company to help increase our staff. The Director of Nursing or deswill report any staffing issues daily administrator or designee. Any find will be followed up and documente and then reported during the QAP meetings for one year.	vith other The to offering al's.The t f pools. signee t to the dings ed on	
		ation of the ratios listed in				

New Jersey Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SI IDENTIFICATI	UPPLIER/CLIA ON NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		060720		B. WING		11/2	2/2024
NAME OF I	DDOVIDED OD SUDDIJED	000720	STDEET AD		STATE ZID CODE	1 11/2	2/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		536 RIDG		STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT CEDAR	GROVE		ROVE, NJ 0	7009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG		TEMENT OF DEFICI MUST BE PRECED SC IDENTIFYING INI	ED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 2		S 560			
	a whole number of certified nurse aide required direct care rounded to the next the resulting ratio, of is fifty-one hundred (3) All compute midnight census for	s, for a shift, the e staff members t higher whole n carried to the hu ths or higher.	e number of shall be number when undredth place, pased on the				
	begins.						
	d. Nothing in this section shall be construed to affect any minimum staffing requirements for nursing homes as may be required by the Commissioner of Health for staff other than direct care staff, including certified nurse aides, or to restrict the ability of a nursing home to increase staffing levels, at any time, beyond the established minimum A review of New Jersey Department of Health Long Term Care Assessment and Survey Program Nurse Staffing Reports (AAS-11 and AAS-12) for the 11/19/2024 Standard survey at Complete Care at Cedar Grove revealed the following:						
	There were no defi- RN staffing as subr AAS-12 staffing fro	nitted for the 2	weeks of				
	The facility was def residents on 14 of 2 AAS-11 staffing from follows:	14 day shifts for	the 2 weeks of				
	-10/20/24 had 19 C day shift, required a -10/21/24 had 19 C day shift, required a	at least 21 CNA NAs for 169 res	s. sidents on the				

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		060720	B. WING		11/2	2/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT CEDAR	GROVE 536 RIDG	E ROAD ROVE, NJ 0	7009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	day shift, required a -10/23/24 had 20 Cday shift, required a -10/24/24 had 19 Cday shift, required a -10/25/24 had 19 Cday shift, required a -10/26/24 had 18 Cday shift, required a -10/27/24 had 17 Cday shift, required a -10/28/24 had 17 Cday shift, required a -10/29/24 had 19 Cday shift, required a -10/30/24 had 19 Cday shift, required a -10/31/24 had 19 Cday shift, required a -11/01/24 had 20 Cday shift	cNAs for 169 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 169 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 173 residents on the at least 22 CNAs. CNAs for 173 residents on the at least 22 CNAs. CNAs for 173 residents on the at least 22 CNAs. CNAs for 174 residents on the at least 22 CNAs. CNAs for 174 residents on the at least 22 CNAs. CNAs for 172 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 169 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 169 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 169 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 169 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 169 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 169 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 169 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 169 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 169 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 169 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 169 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 169 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 169 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 169 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 169 residents on the at least 21 CNAs. CNAs for 169 residents on the at least 21 CNAs.	S 560			
	Home Administrato on 11/20/24. No fu	med the Licensed Nursing or of the staffing ratio concerns rther information was provided the facility administration.				
S1350	8:39-19.4(d) Manda Sanitation	atory Infection Control and	S1350			12/12/24
	continuous collection including determinate epidemics, clusters	ol coordinator shall provide on and analysis of data, ation of nosocomial infections, of infections, infections due to or multiple antibiotic resistant				

New Jersey Department of Health

New Jer	sey Department of F	<u>leaith</u>				
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	:	COMPI	LETED
					_ ا	
			B. WING		C	
		060720	D. WING		11/2	2/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		536 RIDG		- · · · - , - · · ·		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT CEDAR	GROVE		7000		
		CEDAR G	ROVE, NJ (J7009		
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		COMPLETE DATE
IAG	REGOLATORTORE	SCIDENTII TING INI ONMATION)	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	NAIL	
S1350	Continued From pa	ige 4	S1350			
	hasteria and any a	courrence of necessarial				
		ccurrence of nosocomial eds the usual baseline levels.				
	infection that excee	eds the usual baseline levels.				
	This PEOURPEMENT is not met as evidenced					
	This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced					
	by:			04050		
		, record review, and review of		S1350		
		cumentation, it was identified				
		d to adhere to the Executive		1.No resident was affected by the	deficient	
	Directive No. 20-02	61 issued by the New Jersey		practice.		
		esponse to the NJEX OTGET 28.4(b)(1)				
	by failing	to hire a full-time Infection		2. All residents have the potential	to be	
	Control Preventioni	st for the facility.		affected by the deficient practice.		
		·				
	This deficient pract	ice is as follows:		3. The regional nurse reeducated	the	
	•			administrator of the state □s regula		
	On 11/12/24 at 10:4	45 AM, the Team Coordinator		facilities with census or licensed b	ed	
		ance conference with the		capacity of 100 or more shall have	• FT	
		Home Administrator (LNHA),		Infection preventionist nurse.		
		sing (DON), the Assocate		Advertisement was placed on the	facility	
		upervisor, and the Regional		lawn in front of the building with ar		
		ons. At that time, the LNHA		house invitation for IP position. Uti		
		edged the facility had a full time		Multiple search engines and platfo		
	employed Infection			suitable candidates. The Adminis		
	Ciripioyed infection	r revenuoriist (ii).		designee will conduct interviews for		
	On 11/12/24 at 12:4	55 PM, a unit nurse identified		potential candidates.	JI ally	
		ther employee on the unit as		poternial carididates.		
		tor of Nursing (ADON). The		4 The Administrator or designed w	<i>i</i> ill	
				4.The Administrator or designee w		
		the surveyor, "I am the		analyze trends and report outcome	es to the	
		owed the surveyor her		QAPI committee.		
		e. The identification badge				
		byee as the ADON. When				
		IP, she stated she was. The				
		I to clear up the confusion by				
		ee again what her title was.				
	She stated, "what d	lid they tell you."				
		59 PM the surveyor				
	interviewed the DO	N and LNHA questioning the				
		The LNHA stated "We had a				

New Jersey Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING:	·	COMPI	LETED
		060720	B. WING		11/2	; 2/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT CEDAR	GROVE 536 RIDG	E ROAD ROVE, NJ (07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S1350	Continued From pa	age 5	S1350			
S1350	lot of turnover, she is working as both a confirmed she fulfil stated, "we are look on 11/13/24 at 10:3 interviewed the em ADON and I cover. The surveyor review Preventionist Job EDON on 11/13/24.	left and then came back and ADON and IP." The DON led both roles. The LNHA king to hire an ADON." 33 AM, the surveyor ployee who stated, "I am the for the IP." wed the (undated) Infection Description provided by the The job description failed to sity of a full time IP as required	\$1350			

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		\neg	DATE OF REVI	ISIT
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building				
315216 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Υ	′2	1/10/2025	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
COMPLETE CARE AT CEDAR	GROVE	536 RIDGE ROAD			
		CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4		DATE Y5	
ID Prefix	F0558	Correction	ID Prefix	F0658	Correction	ID Prefix	F0695	Correction	
Reg. #	483.10(e)(3)	Completed	Reg. #	483.21(b)(3)(i)	Completed	Reg. #	483.25(i)	Completed	
LSC		12/12/2024	LSC		12/12/2024	LSC		12/12/2024	
ID Prefix	F0755	Correction	ID Prefix	F0759	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	
Dag #	483.45(a)(b)(1)-	(3)	D #	483.45(f)(1)		Dog #		-	
Reg. # LSC		Completed 12/12/2024	Reg. # LSC		Completed 12/12/2024	Reg. # LSC		Completed	
								_	
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#		Completed	
LSC			LSC			LSC		_	
						•			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#		Completed	
LSC			LSC			LSC		_	
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#		Completed	
LSC			LSC			LSC		-	
REVIEWI STATE A	— I	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATURE	OF SURVEYOR		DATE		
REVIEW CMS RO		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE		
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 11/22/2024				CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?					

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 1/10/2025 060720 B. Wing **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE COMPLETE CARE AT CEDAR GROVE 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 **Y**5 ID Prefix S0560 **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC 12/13/2024 LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) **REVIEWED BY** DATE TITLE DATE **REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: Z72C12

YES NO

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

11/22/2024

PRINTED: 05/27/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315216	B. WING			11/2	22/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 36 RIDGE ROAD		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT CEDAR	GROVE			EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APP		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		ΕO	000			
K 000	conducted by Healt LLC on behalf of the Health (NJDOH), Hoperations on 11/2 be in compliance with INITIAL COMMENTAL	e Survey was conducted by ement Solutions, LLC on lersey Department of Health facility Survey and Field 2/24 and was found to be in the requirements for dicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR ety from Fire, and the 2012 nal Fire Protection Association afety Code (LSC), Chapter 19	ΚO	000			
K 311 SS=F	EXISTING Health Care Occupancy. Complete Care at Cedar Grove is a two-story building with a basement built in the 1970's. It is composed of Type III protected construction. The facility is divided into 12 - smoke zones. The generator powers approximately 100 % of the building per the Maintenance Director. The current occupied beds are 175 of 190. Vertical Openings - Enclosure CFR(s): NFPA 101 Vertical Openings - Enclosure 2012 EXISTING Stairways, elevator shafts, light and ventilation shafts, chutes, and other vertical openings between floors are enclosed with construction having a fire resistance rating of at least 1 hour. An atrium may be used in accordance with 8.6.		K 3	311	TITLE		12/12/24 (X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

12/12/2024

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01		` '	E SURVEY IPLETED	
		315216	B. WING_		11/	11/22/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 536 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			
K 311	19.3.1.1 through 19 If all vertical openir construction provid resistance rating, a box. This REQUIREME by: Based on observa determined that the stairway fire rated closed in accordant Code (2012 Edition practice had the poresidents in the factor of 12 out of 12 stairway not latch when close mechanisms were The doors were equivated or when the allowing the doors not provide the requirements.	ings are properly enclosed with ling at least a 2-hour fire also check this NT is not met as evidenced tion and interview, it was a facility failed to ensure door assemblies latched when ce with NFPA 101 Life Safety (a) Section 8.6.5. This deficient otential to affect all 175 cility. 1/22/24 at 12:33 PM revealed assexit access doors would seed. The positive latching ground off on all the doors, uipped with magnets that ors when the fire alarm is the power is interrupted thus to swing open freely and would uired fire protection. 7 at the time of the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) way door latches were grinded ets were installed.	К3	1. All exit doors were inspecte magnets were removed and repositive latching mechanisms. 2. All residents have the potent affected by this deficient praction.	eplaced with tial to be ice. was door ensure any e doors ee will audit the correct ch latch are , then dings will be		
K 761 SS=F	NFPA 80	ection & Testing - Doors	K 70	51		12/12/24	
	Maintenance, Inspe	ection & Testing - Doors					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD				SURVEY PLETED
		315216	B. WING	;		11/2	2/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE		5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 36 RIDGE ROAD CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 761	Fire doors assembly annually in accordate for Fire Doors and Non-rated doors, in patient rooms and routinely inspected maintenance progratesting possess know that demonstrates Written records of maintained and are 19.7.6, 8.3.3.1 (LSG 5.2, 5.2.3 (2010 NFT This REQUIREMED by: Based on observational formulation of the knowledge and operating component on Life Safety Cog 7.2.1.15. This defict to affect all 175 reservices Findings include: A review of the facility of the facility of the facility is lacked the required on the doors after on t	lies are inspected and tested ance with NFPA 80, Standard Other Opening Protectives. Including corridor doors to smoke barrier doors, are as part of the facility fram. Ining the door inspections and owledge, training or experience ability. Inspection and testing are available for review. C) FPA 80) NT is not met as evidenced tions and interviews, the facility endors were inspected vidual who could demonstrate understanding of the ents in accordance with NFPA de (2012 Edition) Section sient practice had the potential sidents in the facility. Ility's untitled fire safety binder could be accorded to doors were and the potential sidents in the facility. In the facility is given and the potential sidents in the facility were allowed the doors were and the potential sidents in the facility is given and the pot	K	761	K761- Fire door inspection 1. Fire door audits were immediately completed. All fire rating labels on doors were inspected and paint removed to mak visible. 2. All residents have the potential to affected by this deficient practice. 3. The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was edu to ensure fire doors are inspected annually and that inspection tags are placed on the doors after completed inspections. 4. The administrator or designee will all facility fire doors to ensure the inspections were done and the inspetags are all visible. Audits will be done	be ucated e then audit	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE COM	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315216	B. WING			11/2	22/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	GROVE	•	53	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 36 RIDGE ROAD EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 761	•	ot been inspected annually.	K 7	61	once a month for six months. All fir will be reported at the facility's quat QAPI meetings.		

		POST-0	CERTI	FICATIO	N REVISIT F	REPORT			
PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION							DA	TE OF REVISIT	ſ
315216	TICATION NUMBER Y1	D Wine	MAIN BUILDING 01				Y2 1/1	0/2025	Y 3
NAME OF FACILITY					STREET ADDRESS, O	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
COMPLETE CARE AT CEDAR GROVE					536 RIDGE ROAD				
					CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009				
program correcte provisio	n, to show those deficie ed and the date such co	encies previously orrective action	y reported was accom	on the CMS-256 plished. Each	67, Statement of Defici deficiency should be fu	al Laboratory Improvem lencies and Plan of Cor ully identified using eith codes shown to the left	rection, er the re	that have bee gulation or LS	C
ITE	EM	DATE	ITEM	I	DATE	ITEM		DATE	_
Y	4	Y5	Y4		Y 5	Y4		Y 5	
ID Prefix	(Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	n
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #		Complete	ed
LSC	K0311	12/12/2024	LSC	K0761	12/12/2024	LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	n
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Complete	ed
LSC			LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix	·	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	n
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Complete	ed
LSC			LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	
LSC		_ 	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix	(Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	n

REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) **REVIEWED BY** DATE TITLE DATE **REVIEWED BY CMS RO** (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

Reg. #

LSC

Completed

Reg. #

11/22/2024

LSC

Reg.#

LSC

Completed

YES NO

Completed